

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(WA) No. 46 of 2023

The Phayeng Scheduled Caste Young
Women's Society & Anr.

... Applicants

- Versus -

The Loijing Loya Leishemba Lup & 11 Ors.

... Respondents

Clubbed with

MC(PIL) No. 20 of 2023 with
MC(PIL) No. 33 of 2022 with
MC[W.P.(C)] No. 88 of 2025 with
PIL No. 23 of 2022 with
W.P.(C) No. 97 of 2025

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. K. SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R

[K. Somashekar, CJ]

23.07.2025

Learned senior counsel for the applicant, Mr. T. Momo is present before this Court physically.

Whereas, learned counsel for the petitioner in the proceeding of W.P.(C) No. 97 of 2025 and applicant in the proceeding of MC[W.P.(C)] No. 33 of 2022, Mr. Abdul Baquee Khan appears before this Court physically; learned counsel for the respondents No. 1 to 7 in the proceeding of MC(WA) No. 46 of 2023 and respondents No. 15 – 19 in the proceeding of PIL No. 23 of 2022, Mr. P. Tamphamani appears before this Court physically; learned counsel for the applicant in the proceeding of MC(PIL) No. 20 of 2023 and respondent No. 14 in the proceeding of PIL No. 23 of 2022, Ms. Lekhakumari appears before this Court physically and inclusive of learned counsel for the State, Mr. I. Amri.

As requested by the learned senior counsel for the applicants as well as the learned counsel for the respondents, it is deemed appropriate that these matters would be listed on 12.08.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Bipin