

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC (W.A.) No. 46 of 2023

The Phayeng Scheduled Caste Young Women's Society; & Anr.

Petitioners

Vs.

The Loijing Loya Leishemba Lup; & Ors.

Respondents

***Clubbed with
MC (PIL) No. 20 of 2023 with
MC (PIL) No. 33 of 2022 with
MC [W.P. (C)] No. 88 of 2025 with
PIL No. 23 of 2022 with
W.P. (C) No. 97 of 2025***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

(ORDER)

(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)

12.08.2025

Learned senior counsel for the petitioners in PIL No. 23 of 2022, Mr. T. Momo; learned senior counsel for the petitioners in W.P. (C) No. 97 of 2025, Mr. N. Jotendro; learned Dy. Advocate General for the State, Mr. H. Debendra; and learned DSGI for the Union of India, Mr. Kh. Samarjit are present before the Court physically.

However, the learned Dy. Advocate General for the State, Mr. H. Debendra seeks a short accommodation.

Hence, these matters would be listed on 18.09.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep