

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(WA) No. 46 of 2023 With
MC(PIL) No. 20 of 2023 With
MC(PIL) No. 33 of 2022 With
MC(WP(C)) No. 88 of 2025 With
PIL No. 23 of 2022 With
WP(C) No. 97 of 2025

The Phayeng Scheduled Caste Young Womens Society & anr.

Applicants

Vs.

The Loijing Loya Leishemba Lup & 11 ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA
(ORDER)**

(Order of the Court was made by Mr. M. Sundar, CJ)

05.12.2025

Matter mentioned at 'half past ten'

[1] Ms. Diana Devi, learned counsel for petitioner in PIL No.23 of 2022 and Mr. P. Tamphamani, learned counsel for private respondents are before us in the physical Court.

[2] Ms. Diana Devi, learned counsel on record for petitioner in PIL No.23 of 2022 requests for an adjournment citing difficulty for the arguing counsel.

[2] Mr. P. Tamphamani, learned counsel for private respondents who also seeks adjournment submits that all other counsel have been duly informed about this adjournment and they have no objection to the matters being adjourned.

[3] Afore-referred request for adjournment acceded to.

[4] List on 11.02.2026.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom