

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(WA) No. 46 of 2023

The Phayeng Scheduled Caste Young Owners
Society & Anr.

... Applicant

- Versus -

The Loijing Loya Leishemba Lup & 11 Ors.

... Respondents

With MC(PIL) No. 20 of 2023 With MC(PIL) No. 33 of 2022
With MC[W.P.(C)] No. 88 of 2025 With PIL No. 23 of 2022
With W.P.(C) No. 97 of 2025

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

O R D E R

[Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ]

14.08.2026

Matter mentioned at half past ten

[1] Ms. Diana, learned counsel on record for Public Interest Litigation (PiL) petitioner requests for adjournment citing inconvenience/difficulty for the arguing counsel.

[2] Mr. I. Amri, learned State counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 11, Mr. N. Nongdamba, learned counsel on record for respondent Nos. 12 and 13, Mr. N. Bipin, learned counsel representing learned counsel on record for respondent No. 14, Mr. P. Tamphamani, learned counsel on record for respondent Nos. 15 to 19, Mr. Leo N., learned counsel on record for respondent No. 20 in the PiL petition and Mr. Md. Abdul Baquee Khan,

learned counsel on record for petitioner in connected writ petition are present before this Court (Physical Court) and they do not oppose the afore-referred adjournment request of learned counsel for PIL petitioner.

[3] Afore-referred adjournment request of learned counsel for PIL petitioner is acceded to.

[4] List on 28.09.2026.

Bipin

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE